
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal) 
 

Date and Time Tuesday 24th September 2019 at 10.00am 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 The Regulatory Committee has agreed to amend Standing Order 12, for 

this committee only, to allow members to ask questions of deputees. 
Members are allowed to ask questions of clarification of facts to be put to 
all deputations on an agenda item. Questions from Committee Members 
will be asked through the Chairman who may seek the advice of the 
Committee’s legal and the other advisers as appropriate: the Chairman’s 
decision on a question will be final. Local Members who request to speak 
at Committee may also be asked questions. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL: QUETTA PARK TO CALTHORPE 
PARK SCHOOL  (Pages 5 - 82) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning 

the walking route from Quetta Park to Calthorpe Park School and to 
consider a confidential representation from parents as to its safety. 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

5. EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANT  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 
 To consider the presentation and documentation of the appellant, 

outlining their reasons for appeal. 
 

6. SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL OUTCOME   
 
 To consider the information provided to the Regulatory Sub-Committee 

(School Transport Appeal) and agree on the outcome of the appeal. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal). 

Date: 24 September 2019 

Title: School Transport Appeal: Calthorpe Park School 

Report From: Director of Childrens Services 

Contact name: Neil Beswick 

Tel:    01962 846921 Email: Neil.beswick@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to review the walking route from Leipzig 
Barracks, Church Crookham to Calthorpe Park School  

Recommendation(s) 

1.1 That the Sub Committee considers: 

i) whether the nature of the route, or an alternative route, means that it is 
available for children if unaccompanied; and 

ii) if the answer to (i) is no, whether the route is available if accompanied. 

 

1.2 If the answer to (ii) is yes, separate consideration by the County Council’s 
Children’s Services Department would be given to any representations by 
parents or carers who are unable to accompany their children by virtue of 
individual circumstances. 

Executive Summary  

2. Parents have appealed, on safety of route grounds, against the decision to 
not award local authority funded school transport for their child, from Leipzig 
Barracks, Church Crookham to Calthorpe Park School. 

 

Contextual Information 

3. Leipzig Barracks lies approximately 2.9 miles to the south of Calthorpe Park 
School.  The walking route is within the statutory three miles distance beyond 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



  

which free transport is provided for children aged eight or over attending their 
catchment area school, or a nearer school. 

4. The parent applied for local authority funded transport to commence from the 
start of the new academic year in September 2019, and the application was 
rejected as the walking route was measured at under the 3-mile cut off point 
by using the Council’s Geographical Information System (GIS). 

5. The parent questioned the measurement as nearby neighbours were 
receiving local authority funded transport, and an Inspector from the 
Passenger Transport Group was instructed to measure the walking route 
using a calibrated ‘trundle’ wheel.  

The distance measured from the where the parent’s property meets the public 
highway to the nearest available entrance to the school was 4694 meters, 
which when converted into miles equates to 2.92 miles. 

6. The parent then appealed the walking route, through the Council’s Stage One 
Appeal process, on the grounds of safety of route for the following main 
points; 

6.1. The footpath along Hitches Lane is adjacent to a major construction area 
for a new housing estate, and the parent is concerned this may cause 
disruption to the walking route 

6.2. A section of the walking route near to their home passes through an “unlit 
and deserted Pathway”  

7. The Home to School Transport Manager reviewed the parent’s Stage One 
Appeal and found that the Council’s Home to School Transport Policy had 
been correctly applied, and judged the walking route to meet the Road Safety 
GB Assessment of Walked Routes to School criteria, and the appeal was 
refused. 

8. The parent then asked for their appeal to be escalated to Stage Two, at which 
point a Road Safety Officer from the Council’s ETE Directorate was 
commissioned to carry out a full assessment of the walking route using the 
Road Safety GB Assessment of Walked Routes to School criteria. 

9. The Road Safety Officer carried out the assessment on 10 September 2019 
and declared the walking route to be ‘safe’ 

Other Key Issues 

10. The parent’s appeal highlighted the fact that after re-measuring with a 
‘trundle’ wheel several other families in the Leipzig barracks area had 

Page 4



  

previously been awarded local authority funded school transport in error as 
they live within the 3-mile cut off point. These families have since received a 
terms notice that transport will be withdrawn at the end of the current school 
term 

11. The school transport provided to Calthorpe Park School from the Church 
Crookham area is provided by a Council funded public bus service, and 
parents of children who are not eligible for school transport can pay a fare to 
access the service. 

Conclusions 

12. Members will have had the opportunity to inspect the walking route. The 
County Council’s position is that, under the criteria, the walking route is 
‘available’. 

13. It is for members to consider, following the guidance of Appendix 1: 

(i) whether the nature of the route, or an alternative route, means that it is 
available for children if unaccompanied; and  

(ii) if the answer to (i) is no, whether the route is available if accompanied. 

14. If the answer to (ii) is yes, separate consideration by the Children’s Services 
Department would be given to any representations by parents or carers who 
are unable to accompany their children by virtue of individual circumstances. 

 

 

 
 

Page 5



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

Yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

No 

 
OR 

 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because: 
 

 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
do
[...]
owed e.g. Road 
Safety GB);  

Stage two: Review by an independent appeal panel, where it applies.  

A parent has 20 working days from receipt of the local authority’s stage one written 
decision notification to make a written request to escalate the matter to stage two. 
Within 40 working days of receipt of the parents request an independent appeal 
panel will consider written and verbal representations from both the parent and 

Page 35



officers involved in the case and give a detailed written notification of the outcome 
(within 5 working days), setting out:  
 

• the nature of the decision reached;  

• how the review was conducted (including the standard followed e.g. Road 
Safety GB);  

• information about other departments and/or agencies that were consulted as 
part of the process;  

• what factors were considered;  

• the rationale for the decision reached; and  

• information about the parent’s right to put the matter to the Local Government 
Ombudsman (see below).  

The independent appeal panel members will be independent of the original 
decision making process (but are not required to be independent of the local 
authority) and suitably experienced (at the discretion of the local authority), to ensure 
a balance is achieved between meeting the needs of the parents and the local 
authority, and that road safety requirements are complied with and no child is placed 
at unnecessary risk.  
 
Local Government Ombudsman There is a right of complaint to the Local 
Government Ombudsman, but only if complainants consider that there was a failure 
to comply with the procedural rules or if there are any other irregularities in the way 
the appeal has been handled. If the complainant considers the decision of the 
independent panel to be flawed on public law grounds, the complainant may also 
apply for judicial review. 

 
 
 

Page 36



Assessment of Walked Routes to School 2

Assessment of Walked 
Routes to School

Guidelines

Road Safety

R  

Page 3
[...]
5% of the vehicles travel below) of the traffic flow. Vehicle stopping
distances should be taken as those given in the Highway Code. 

In many rural areas, the exercise of continuous judgement is likely to be required.  No criteria can
provide all the guidance or answers to every situation that may be encountered.

If there is an adequate footway throughout the whole length of the journey, and there is no need to
cross the road, then the route is “safe”. (Informed judgement by the professional may be necessary
depending on traffic flows and the nature of the route).

If roads have to be crossed to use a footway or to improve sight lines then it may be necessary to give
advice about safe crossing places.

On some country roads the footway may not be continuous. Informed judgement will have to be made
about the availability of “step off” points.

Section 2
Route Assessment Procedure

Assessment of Walked Routes to School 10Page 46



Non-hazardous Route Definition

For a route to be classed as non-hazardous there needs to be:-

Both

A

A continuous adequate footway on roads which carry normal to heavy traffic
or
“Step offs” on roads which have light traffic flow but adequate sight lines to provide sufficient advance
warning 
to drivers and pedestrians.
or
on roads with very light traffic flow, no “step offs”, but sufficiently good sight lines to provide adequate
advance warning.

And

B

If there is a need to cross roads there must be:-
Sufficient gaps in the traffic flow and sight lines to allow enough opportunities to cross safely.
or
Crossing facilities (eg zebra, pelican crossings)
Pedestrian phase at traffic lights (including necessary refuges)
School Crossing Patrol
Pedestrian refuges

Road Crossing Assessments

The difficulty of crossing at a site can be assessed by considering the number of gaps in the traffic flow
that are acceptable to pedestrians.  Free flowing traffic may provide gaps randomly and fairly frequently
but speeds tend to be higher and gaps wo
[...]
 3
Appendix 5

Assessment of Walked Routes to School 27Page 63



routes only as were safe for a child of the ages specified to use and that the nearest available safe route was more

than the distance specified in the section.

The prosecutor contended that ‘available route’ meant a route which could be followed without committing

trespass.

The justices were of the opinion that the direct routes were safe for children when escorted; that there was no

unavoidable cause within the meaning of section 39(2)(c) because the direct routes were safe if the children had

escorted the children or arranged for their escort; and that in the circumstances the bus provided was suitable.

They considered, therefore, that the suggested interpretation of the words ‘available route’ was irrelevant, but

that if it were relevant the defendants’ interpretation of the words ‘available route’ would be strained and

unnatural.  Accordingly, they held that the Preston school was within ‘walking distance’ of the home of both

appellants, who were not entitled to transport for their children.  The justices convicted the defendants.

The defendant Farrier appealed.

M.D. Van Oss for the appellant

Gerald A. Thesiger Q.C. and K. Jupp for the prosecutor.

Hares v. Curtin was cited in argument [1913] 2 K.B. 328.

LORD GODDARD C.J.

The short point that arises is this: The justices found that the route which these children had to travel was ‘safe for

these children to use if escorted.  The bit of road near the school where an escort would be desirable for small

children was common to both the children in question.’  I think that the justices recognized that it would be

desirable for children to be escorted or in some way conducted along or across a certain piece of road where there

was probably a good deal of traffic.  They found that it was usual for parents to provide escort for their children to

and from school, when necessary.

The real question is whether the school is within walkin
[...]
 Madsen and Pedersen v Denmark (1976) I EHRR 711

T v SENT and Wiltshire CC [2002] EWHC 1474 (Admin).

Section 3
Appendix 8

Assessment of Walked Routes to School 43Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 School Transport Appeal: Quetta Park to Calthorpe Park School
	Appendix 1 – Road Safety Officers Report
	Appendix 2 – Route Map
	Appendix 3 – Accident Data
	Appendix 4 – Accidents Data Map
	Sheets and Views
	A3P


	Appendix 5 – Home to School Transport Policy
	Appendix 6 – Road Safety GB Guidelines

	5 Evidence from Appellant



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal) of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 

24th September, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Gary Hughes 

 
p Councillor Keith House   p Councillor Stephen Philpott 

 

7.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Panel agreed to appoint Cllr Hughes as the Chairman for the Sub-
Committee. 
 

8.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 

9.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations had been received. 
 

10.   SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL: QUETTA PARK TO CALTHORPE PARK 
SCHOOL  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing the contextual information behind the County Council’s rolling review of 
School Transport arrangements in light of infrastructure improvements which 
have been made in recent years. 
 
The Committee noted that the appellants child had been refused School 
Transport and the appellant was appealing on Safety grounds rather than 
distance which had been measured as 2.92 miles. 
 
A Stage 1 appeal has been held and the case was reviewed by a Road Safety 
Officer against the Road Safety GB criteria. The appeal was denied which led to 
the appellants request for a Stage 2 appeal. It was noted that there were five 
children in the area who had been awarded transport in error who had all been 



2 
 

issued a terms notice for withdrawal of transport in line with the policy, pending 
the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
Officers explained that the appellant had two main areas of concern on the route; 
a footpath which could be impacted by a new development and a stretch of unlit 
road. However the position of Hampshire County Council was that, under the 
criteria, the route was available. This was due to the guidance noting that lack of 
street lighting on its own was not enough to make a route unsafe and a duty on 
the developer’s part to keep the footpath open. 
 
In response to questions members heard that; 

 The route assessment needs to be completed in term time. 

 The speed limits were considered but it was found that there was a fully 
established footway for the duration of the faster roads. 

 There was some confusion in relation to speed indicator signs but this had 
been reported to the relevant team to address.  
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these 
items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

11.   EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANT  
 
The Panel noted the written evidence that had been provided by the appellant. 
 

12.   SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL OUTCOME  
 
Following deliberations the panel noted that the roads all had wide footpaths, 
except for one quiet, wider road. Where there was a need to cross the road there 
was clear sightlines and crossing points, and the unlit area had been described 
as uncomfortable rather then unsafe. 
 
The panel noted that there was no issue over the distance and concluded 
unanimously that the route was available and not unsafe. 
 
Resolved: That the Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal) find 
the route between Quetta Park and School to be available and not unsafe. 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman, Regulatory Sub-Committee 
(School Transport Appeal) 

 


